presented, and as of January 1, 2019, resulted in a cumulative effect decrease to Retained earnings of $6.0 billion, with a corresponding offset
to Accumulated other comprehensive loss. Each time a pension or postretirement plan is remeasured, the actuarial gain or loss is recognized
immediately and classified as Other (income)/deductions––net.

We believe that MTM Accounting is a more preferable policy as it provides improved transparency of results and performance, better
alignment with fair value accounting principles and a better reflection of current economic and interest rate trends on plan investments and
assumptions and the actuarial impact of plan remeasurements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Pfizer Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Pfizer Inc. 2021 Form 10-K 57

The impacts of the adjustments on our consolidated financial statements are summarized as follows:
 Year Ended December 31,

2021 2020 2019

(MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Reported

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Adjusted

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income:
(Gain) on completion of Consumer

Healthcare JV transaction $ — $ — $ — $ (6) $ — $ (6) $ (8,086) $ (21) $ (8,107)
Other (income)/deductions––net  (2,820)  (2,058)  (4,878)  672  547  1,219  3,264  233  3,497
Income from continuing operations before

provision/(benefit) for taxes on income  22,253  2,058  24,311  7,584  (547)  7,036  11,533  (212)  11,321
Provision/(benefit) for taxes on income  1,399  453  1,852  496  (125)  370  631  (48)  583
Discontinued operations––net of tax  (434)  —  (434)  2,564  (35)  2,529  5,400  (82)  5,318
Net income before allocation to

noncontrolling interests  20,420  1,605  22,025  9,652  (457)  9,195  16,302  (246)  16,056
Net income attributable to Pfizer Inc.

common shareholders  20,374  1,605  21,979  9,616  (457)  9,159  16,273  (246)  16,026
Earnings per common share––basic:
Income from continuing operations

attributable to Pfizer Inc. common
shareholders $ 3.71 $ 0.29 $ 4.00 $ 1.27 $ (0.08) $ 1.19 $ 1.95 $ (0.03) $ 1.92

Discontinued operations––net of tax  (0.08)  —  (0.08)  0.46  (0.01)  0.46  0.97  (0.01)  0.95
Net income attributable to Pfizer Inc.
common shareholders  3.63  0.29  3.92  1.73  (0.08)  1.65  2.92  (0.04)  2.88

Earnings per common share––diluted:
Income from continuing operations

attributable to Pfizer Inc. common
shareholders $ 3.65 $ 0.28 $ 3.93 $ 1.25 $ (0.07) $ 1.18 $ 1.92 $ (0.03) $ 1.89

Discontinued operations––net of tax  (0.08)  —  (0.08)  0.46  (0.01)  0.45  0.95  (0.01)  0.94
Net income attributable to Pfizer Inc.
common shareholders  3.57  0.28  3.85  1.71  (0.08)  1.63  2.87  (0.04)  2.82

 Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020 2019

(MILLIONS)

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Reported

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Adjusted

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income:
Foreign currency translation adjustments,

net $ (731) $ 49 $ (682) $ 957 $ (185) $ 772 $ 654 $ 21 $ 675
Benefit plans: actuarial gains/(losses), net  1,565  (1,565)  —  (1,128)  1,128  —  (826)  826  —
Reclassification adjustments related to

amortization  285  (285)  —  276  (276)  —  241  (241)  —
Reclassification adjustments related to

settlements, net  209  (209)  —  278  (278)  —  274  (274)  —
Other  49  (49)  —  (189)  189  —  22  (22)  —
Tax provision/(benefit) on other

comprehensive income/(loss)  545  (475)  71  (349)  122  (227)  115  63  178

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows:

Deferred taxes from continuing operations $ (4,746) $ 453 $ (4,293) $ (1,449) $ (125) $ (1,575) $ 609 $ (48) $ 561
Benefit plan contributions in excess of

expense/income  (1,065)  (2,058)  (3,123)  (1,790)  547  (1,242)  (288)  233  (55)

 Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020

(MILLIONS)

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Reported

Previous
Accounting

Principle

Impact
of

Change
As

Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Noncurrent deferred tax assets and other noncurrent tax assets $ 3,320 $ 22 $ 3,341 $ 2,383 $ — $ 2,383
Other noncurrent assets  7,679  —  7,679  4,879  —  4,879
Pension benefit obligations  3,489  —  3,489  4,766  —  4,766
Retained earnings  101,789  1,605  103,394  96,770  (6,378)  90,392
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (4,313)  (1,583)  (5,897)  (11,688)  6,378  (5,310)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Pfizer Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Pfizer Inc. 2021 Form 10-K 58

D. Estimates and Assumptions

In preparing these financial statements, we use certain estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures. These
estimates and assumptions can impact all elements of our financial statements. For example, in the consolidated statements of income,
estimates are used when accounting for deductions from revenues, determining the cost of inventory that is sold, allocating cost in the form of
depreciation and amortization, and estimating restructuring charges and the impact of contingencies, as well as determining provisions for